

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State
of New York,

Plaintiff,

-against-

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Index No. 452044/2018

IAS Part 61

Hon. Barry R. Ostrager

Motion Sequence No. 4

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S BRIEF OPPOSING
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP**

1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant
Exxon Mobil Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. OAG’s Deposition of Opposing Counsel 3

II. The Court’s Notice Permitting ExxonMobil to Pursue Discovery Related to Its Defenses 5

III. OAG’s Demand That ExxonMobil Withdraw Its Rule 11-f Notice 5

LEGAL STANDARD 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. OAG Is Not Entitled to Special Consideration in Discovery Matters 6

II. ExxonMobil Is Justified in Deposing OAG, Even Under the Standard for Deposing Opposing Counsel 8

 A. ExxonMobil Seeks “Material and Necessary” Information 8

 B. ExxonMobil Has a Good-Faith Basis for the Deposition 12

 C. ExxonMobil Cannot Acquire the Information It Seeks From a Source Other Than OAG 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>C.R. Ness Co. v. Exec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 35 A.D.2d 919 (1st Dep’t 1970)	6
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Office of Sci. & Tech. Policy</i> , 827 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Cynthia B. v. New Rochelle Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 452 (1983).....	6
<i>In re eBay Seller Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2007 WL 2852364 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2007)	9
<i>People v. Katz</i> , 84 A.D.2d 381 (1st Dep’t 1982)	1, 7, 14
<i>Matter of Kapon v. Koch</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 32 (2014).....	14
<i>SEC v. Kramer</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2011)	11
<i>Liberty Petroleum Realty, LLC v. Gulf Oil, L.P.</i> , 164 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Marie Dorros, Inc. v. Dorros Bros.</i> , 274 A.D. 11 (1st Dep’t 1948)	4, 10, 15
<i>SEC v. Merkin</i> , 283 F.R.D. 689 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	7, 11
<i>Nat’l All. for Accessibility v. Calder Race Course, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122513 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 2, 2010)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CPLR 3102(f)	1, 6, 7
CPLR 3103(a).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	11
Comm. Div. R. 11-f	7
